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TOWNSHIP OF MENDHAM
BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT
MINUTES

May 10, 2012
CALL TO ORDER
Chairman Brusco called the meeting to order at 7:38 pm.
ADEQUATE NOTICE
“ADEQUATE NOTICE of this meeting of the Board of Adjustment of the Township of Mendham was given as required by the Open Public Meetings Act as follows:  notice was given to the DAILY RECORD and the OBSERVER TRIBUNE, notice was posted on the bulletin board in Township Hall, and notice was filed with the Township Clerk on January16, 2012.
ROLL CALL  

PRESENT:  Mr. DeMeo, Mr. McKinnell, Mr. Preston, Mr. Timpson, Mr. Zairi, Chairman Brusco

ABSENT:     Ms. Duarte, Mr. Moran
 
Others present:  Mr. Stein, Board Attorney, Mr. John Hansen, Board Engineer

SALUTE TO THE FLAG:  Led by Mr. Brusco
APPROVAL OF THE APRIL 12, 2012 REGULAR MEETING MINUTES 
Chairman Brusco asked for a motion for approval of the April 12, 2012 minutes.  A motion was made by Mr. McKinnell and seconded by Mr. Preston.  All agreed.  Motion carried.  
ANNOUCEMENT OF QUORUM AND DESIGNATION OF VOTING MEMBERS
Chairman Brusco stated that there is a quorum. 
OLD BUSINESS:
RESOLUTION
CASE 1-12:  BLOCK 141, LOT 21; 1 PRUDENCE LANE

         APPLICANT:  Gary Bozian

                     APPLICATION:  “c” variance for the construction of an addition to their side yard

Mr. Timpson made a motion to approve the Resolution for Case 1-12 as submitted and Mr. DeMeo seconded the motion.  Upon roll call:

Vote:  Aye – Mr. DeMeo, Mr. McKinnell, Mr. Preston, Mr. Timpson, Mr. Zairi, Chairman Brusco

Motion carried. 

Chairman Brusco stated that Mr. Stein was substituting for the regular Board attorney, Mr. Sposaro.

CARRABBA – 5 THACKERY LANE
Chairman Brusco stated that the Construction Official, Mr. Heiney, requested that the second Notice of Appeal dated May 8, 2012 be tabled until the June 14, 2012 meeting.  A motion was made by Mr. Preston and seconded by Mr. DeMeo.  All agreed.  Motion carried.
Mr. Stein stated that this is the notice that the matter will be heard on June 14, 2012.

NEW BUSINESS

CASE 2-12:  BLOCK 130, LOT 48.03; 7 Robert Lane

         APPLICANT:  Kenneth and Kristine Donovan
                     APPLICATION:  “d” variance for the construction of a new pool house
Mr. Stein swore in Mr. Scialla of Scialla and Associates Architects Inc. and Mr. Donovan.

Mr. Donovan stated his name and address, which is 7 Roberts Road, Brookside and Mr. Scialla stated his name and his address, which is 16 Woodland Road, Brookside.

Mr. Scialla began by saying that the applicant would like to construct a pool house, barn-type structure in the rear yard of 7 Robert Road.  

Mr. Stein stated that the proof of service was provided by the Board Secretary and that adequate notice has been given to all the property owners within 200 feet by certified mail with a mailing date of April 18, 2012.   An affidavit of publication from the Daily Record dated April 23, 2012 for notification of the hearing was also provided, and this was adequate notice to the public.
Mr. Hansen stated that he reviewed the application for completeness with a technical review, and he stated that the plans are substantially complete with some minor items not shown on the plans, specifically, adjacent driveways, electric lines and a waiver for wetlands and wetlands transition areas. He said that he is in agreement with the waivers given the nature of the agreement and its location so there is no objection to it being deemed complete.  Chairman Brusco thus deemed the application complete for the purpose of proceeding with it.
Mr. Scialla began by saying that the property is 1.94 acres in a 2-acre zone.  He referred to five photographs showing different angles of the back yard (east, west, north, and south).  The south photograph shows the relationship to the house, which indicated good connections between the house, the pool, and the proposed building.  This exhibit of five photographs was marked A-1, dated May 10, 2012.  Chairman Brusco and Mr. Stein agreed that because it was stated that the property is 1.94 acres in an R-2 zone that an additional variance should be added since it could not be stated positively whether or not the property was pre-existing and non-conforming.
Mr. Donovan stated that he bought the lot as is and built the house on the lot.  He added that it was a two-acre zone when he bought the lot because he also bought the lot across the street as well and sold that lot, and no variance was needed for either house.  Mr. Preston concluded then that perhaps the Planning Board created the lot as a 1.94-acre lot, which would therefore be a pre-existing, non-conforming use. 
Mr. Scialla continued with his next rendering, marked as A-2, date May 10, 2012.  He said he received comments from Mr. Hansen, the Town Engineer, through the process and also the applicant’s engineer, Mr. Schommer (who was not in attendance).  Each of the reports was reviewed by the professionals and consultants, and the items will be addressed at the proper time.  Mr. Scialla discussed the utilities on the property (water, electric, gas lines).  The septic system is in the foreground in the front yard.  He continued with his architectural rendering marked A-3, dated May 10, 2012, which shows the color texture and the shape of the proposed pool house building.  It will be cedar, vertically placed with light wash stain so it blends into the environment.  The calculations for FAR and other zoning matters taken from the engineer’s plans were included on the architectural plans marked A-4, dated May 10, 2012.  The architectural plans and engineering plans were updated based on the comments that were received.
Mr. Scialla went on to say that the project speaks for itself and that it is located in such a fashion that it will be completely screened from adjacent properties and also unseen from the street.  He also said that the adjacent property to the west is part of Township property, and a good portion of the property toward the rear yard (north) is also Township property as indicated on the engineering drawing.  The adjacent properties are very well screened by existing vegetation.  
Mr. Scialla pointed out that the structure itself was designed in such a way that it’s in keeping with the architecture of Brookside, particularly with other barns in the area and other similar structures.  The applicant has applied for a permit for the pool, which has been granted, and the amount of disturbance and location of the pool will be addressed by the applicant’s engineer.  The equipment pool heater and pool filter will sit on a concrete, non-enclosed pad.
After Mr. McKinnell asked about the roof runoff, Mr. Scialla responded that this was discussed with the engineer, and if a drywell is necessary, it would then be designed and installed.  Mr. Donovan confirmed that there was no attempt to buy an acre of land from the Township on the north and west side of the property.  
Chairman Brusco raised the issue of the removal of a 30-inch oak tree, classified as a “Heritage Tree” and asked that the applicant contact Mr. Hayes of the Tree Committee to evaluate the tree.  Also, regarding the fire chief’s comment, the applicant will install an automatic alarm system or tie into an existing system; however, a sprinkler system will not be installed.  

There was some discussion regarding the neighbor to the east of the applicant, who is the only neighbor impacted by the proposed development.  Mr. Donovan stated that this neighbor is in support of the project.

Mr. Donovan discussed the purpose of constructing the kitchen/bar structure as opposed to using his current kitchen in the house in order to entertain outside around the pool.  He said that it lends itself for entertainment purposes while outside and cooking would only be done outside on a barbeque.  Also, it was clarified that this would only be used for family purposes and would not be used as a guest house.  A trellis is also proposed to provide refuge from the sun.
Mr. Scialla clarified that the pool house would be an open space within a structure, so there would be no capability of adding a second floor space.  It would have exposed beams with a barn-type, rustic flavor.   He went on to say that there is an existing cistern for firefighting directly across the street from the cul-de-sac.
Chairman Brusco opened the meeting to the public and hearing no comments he closed the public portion of the meeting.
In summation, Mr. Scialla stated that the proposal is consistent with the Mendham Township’s Master Plan.  He opined that he sees no hardship to residents with the approval of the construction of the proposed structure.
Mr. Stein pointed out before the Board deliberated, that as a “d” variance case, five votes are required.  However, it is a “d-4” case, which is unique since it just deals with FAR and the applicant is not required to show reasons why the property is particularly well suited for this particular use since this is a permitted use, and it is only a question of density.  He sighted a similar case in the neighboring town of Randolph.
Mr. Hansen reviewed Items 1-8 in his Technical Review Report.  Mr. Scialla stated that the applicant will abide by the regulations stipulated for outdoor lighting.  He went on to say that he would support the installation of the dry well, if the Board deems it necessary.  He clarified that this normally falls under a Lot Development scenario and that this application does not fall into a Lot Development plan; however, in helping to satisfy the negative criteria, if the Board feels that in order to mitigate the runoff, then a drywell would not be out of the question.
Mr. Preston added that the runoff would be contingent upon the excavation, which would assumably make the water flow toward parkland.  Mr. Hansen responded that there would be an increase of runoff because of the construction of impervious structure, and it would be better to have the drywells than have the water runoff; however, there would be a cost involved with this and is not technically required by the ordinance.
Mr. Timpson raised the issue of where the water would go when the pool was emptied.  There was some discussion regarding this and that the pool is small and would not be emptied anyway.  The water would be treated.  Mr. Donovan stated that the pool is really just a dipping pool (not nearly the size of a lap pool).  Also, Mr. Scialla stated that as designer of the original house, FAR did not exist at the time.  He went on to say that the structure will be a slab on grade so a trench footing will be done.  The deck and trellis will be done with piers, which is less disturbance, and the grade will continue as it is currently - pitching towards the west.  The deck itself is on posts, and the foundation for the building is a slab so there is no crawl space.

Mr. Timpson expressed his concerns about the twenty two percent greater than what FAR allows since it substantially impairs the intent and purpose of the zoning plan and zoning ordinance.  He opined that the plan was designed specifically for houses like this (putting a large house on a small piece of property) and that this application’s objective is contrary to Township’s Master Plan intent, which is trying to preserve the rural and historic character of the town.  Chairman Brusco stated that he appreciated Mr. Timpson’s concerns but that he views the FAR requirements strictly from a visual impact standpoint.  He opined that since the house sits up on a hill away from the road, the house itself does not suggest a strong visual impact as to its size.  Also, in the backyard, which is the site of the proposal, no neighbors would be affected.  Mr. Timpson acknowledged this but reiterated his concern about staying consistent with the Township’s Master Plan.  Mr. Zairi opined that the project from a visual point of view would have no negative impact on any neighbors since the property in the back is so private.  Chairman Brusco further opined that while it may not be consistent with the Master Plan, the purpose of the Board is to evaluate the impact on the Master Plan (how much does it affect it). 
Mr. Scialla stated that the project has the support of the neighbors, who have offered to lend support to Mr. Donovan.  Mr. Preston opined that after walking the site, the proposed structure is at the best location on the property because of grade, location, visual impact (which almost does not exist), and the fact that all the neighbors are in support of the plan.  Mr. DeMeo also sighted no issues with the project after walking the site and opined that the application should not be tabled. Mr. McKinnell opined that he did not see any detriment to the public good or Master Plan mainly because of the location of the project.  Mr. DeMeo made a motion to move the application (without the drywell) with all the necessary conditions, and Mr. Preston seconded the motion.  After Mr. Preston raised the issue of the drywell, there was some further discussion regarding this.   Mr. Hansen responded that the drywell issue is something that the Board either requires the applicant to do or decides it is not necessary to do.  He went on to say that he is always in support of installing a drywell since it mitigates the amount of runoff and puts water back into the ground and stated that the amount to install a drywell for the pool house roof, which has an area of approximately 800 square feet, is approximately $1,000.  
Mr. DeMeo withdrew his original motion, and Mr. Preston withdrew his second to the motion.  Mr. De Meo made an amended motion to include the drywell, and this was seconded by Mr. Preston.
Upon Roll Call:

Vote:  Aye – Mr. DeMeo, Mr. McKinnell, Mr. Preston, Mr. Timpson, Mr. Zairi, Chairman Brusco

Motion carried. 

For the record, Chairman Brusco stated that Mr. Moran is present (who arrived at 8:05 pm).

CASE 3-12:  BLOCK 130, LOT 29 – 12 Summit Road

         APPLICANT:  Denis Deegan

                     APPLICATION:  Notice of Appeal for side yard setback violation of a shed

Mr. Stein stated that all property owners within 200 feet were served notice, which was mailed on 4/27/12, (and 10 days prior to the date of the public hearing).  Notice of Publication was made on 4/30/12, which was adequate time.
Mr. Stein explained to the Board that Mr. Deegan received a Notice of Violation from the Zoning Officer and that he appealed this decision.  The notice Mr. Deegan published and served was that he was appealing the decision and as a result, the only item before the Board is the appeal.  There is no jurisdiction to grant a variance if a variance is requested since Mr. Deegan chose to do the appeal separately from a variance (if he chooses to do a variance).  This is within his legal right.
Mr. Stein swore in Mr. Denis J. Deegan, 12 Summit Road, Brookside.  Mr. Deegan stated that he submitted a Notice of Appeal and that his attorney, who was unable to be present at the hearing, had not finished her research work on the appeal.  He went on to say that he wished to add, however, that based on her research the shed does not represent a zoning violation because it legally became a non-conforming structure in 1979.  He gathered material to support this and presented this to the Board.  He brought a copy of the deed of the original owner (Mr. Creighton Wagner) of the house, which dates back to July 25, 1968 and from whom Mr. Deegan purchased the house.  The town records indicate that the house was built in 1963 but ownership was taken on in 1968.  Mr. Deegan stated that he wrote a letter (dated 5/10/12), which he had notarized, summarizing his conversations with Mr. Wagner and his son.  He read the letter to the Board.
Mr. Stein clarified that the Board can consider testimony from the applicant regarding speaking with third parties (Section 40:55D-10 Subsection “e”, regarding hearings).  It is up to the Board to judge the weight and credibility of this evidence.
Mr. Deegan read the section of the May 9, 1949 ordinance describing the setback requirements for accessory structures, and he stated that the requirements changed in 1979.  It was an A-2 zone at the time.  After Mr. Stein asked if Mr. Deegan had a copy of the 1979 ordinance, Mr. Deegan responded that he only had a section of the 1979 ordinance where it indicates that when the requirements changed, the shed became a pre-existing nonconforming use structure (because of the setback change from 10 feet to 30 feet), and as a result, it was grandfathered that the structure is there regardless of whether or not it did or did not conform to any prior ordinance requirements.  Since the structure only has a 7-foot setback, it did not conform when it was installed.  He went on to describe the structure, which would need to be demolished since it is not removable.  The shed is approximately 8 x 11 feet and about 7 – 7 1/2 feet high.  Mr. Deegan said he received a CO in 2011 for renovations and additions he made to the house.  He stated that the shed was on the site plan when the addition on the north side of the house was made and fully observable to the members of the building department.  There were several occasions when the members of the building department were on site and were well aware that the shed was there.  He went on to say that it was his understanding that a CO indicates that everything on the premises is in compliance with the provisions of the ordinance.  He also produced a survey, which was part of the site plan when Mr. Deegan made an addition to the house.  A shed was indicated on the survey.  As noted in the Notice of Appeal, Mr. Deegan stated that he installed an 8-foot high, 56-foot long fence behind the shed so the visibility of the shed would be shielded from his neighbor in attempt to mitigate the situation outside the legal requirements.  He is seeking a certificate of nonconforming use to make sure that the matter is closed and would not become a problem for any future purchaser of his house.

After Chairman Brusco asked Mr. Stein if the Certificate of Occupancy is certifying that the entire property is in conformance or if the structure is in conformance, Mr. Stein responded that whatever is being applied for would be in conformance.

Mr. Stein asked Mr. Deegan to submit all his documents so they can be marked.  Mr. Stein marked A-1, a July 25, 1968 Deed, Dellwood Realty Company to Wagner recorded 7/31/68, Book 2071 541; A-2, Mr. Deegan’s notarized letter dated May 10, 2012; A-3, Ordinance No. 39.
Mr. Stein for the record read Section 7, Ordinance 39 (Amended paragraph 4 of Section VI), Location of Accessory Buildings in Resident Zones.  There could be two interpretations of the line that reads “10 feet from either side of rear lot line. There was a question as to whether this was a typographical error in the ordinance and should have read “10 feet from either side or rear lot line. There was some further discussion with Mr. Deegan regarding removing or moving the shed, which he opposed since he feels that the shed is a very well-constructed, sturdy structure and not easily movable.  He said that the fence actually had two purposes – to shield the shed from the neighbors and to shield his property from the unsightly, in his opinion, structure on the neighbor’s property.  He briefly discussed the origin of the dispute with his neighbor, which involved violation of setbacks in previous construction projects.
Mr. Stein marked A-4 the Deed from the Wagner’s to Denis Deegan and Jacqueline Poirier dated August 7, 2002, recorded August 19, 2002, Morris County Clerk’s Office, Number DB05685P137.  He marked A-5, Chapter XXII, Land Use Ordinance Enforcement, Violations, Penalties, Separability of Provisions and Effective Date, Chapter 22-1, Section 22-1.3 – Certificate of Occupancy.  There were two construction permits obtained by the Wagner’s, which were marked as A-6 and two construction permits obtained by Mr. Deegan were marked A-7.  Marked as A-8 is a Certificate of Occupancy for an addition and marked as A-9 is another section of the Land Use Ordinance dealing with pre-existing nonconforming uses (21-6.2).
Mr. Stein went on to say that Mr. Deegan is missing the subsequent amending ordinance from 1979.  He said to prove his case, Mr. Deegan needs to show the Board when the ordinance regulating side yard setbacks in his zone was next amended after 1949 so the Board will know when the greater setback went into effect.   The burden is on him as the applicant.  Mr. Deegan stated that he will produce this.  Chairman Brusco stated that based on the evidence he himself had obtained (Ordinance 6-56), the setback for side yard is 30 feet for any structure.  Mr. Preston stated that the Board of Adjustment in 2009 sent a suggestion to the Planning Board regarding setbacks for accessory structures under 100 square feet that could be placed within 10 feet of side yard.  The Planning Board sent a memo to the Township Committee supporting the suggestion; however, the Township Committee never acted on it. 
Mr. Stein stated that Mr. Deegan has the right to continue his case until the next public hearing, which he will do.

Chairman Brusco opened the meeting to the public.

Mr. Tom Kelly, of 10 Summit Road, stated that he is Mr. Deegan’s immediate neighbor.  He has lived at 10 Summit Road for 18 years now and said he knew Mr. Wagner whom he very much respected.  He said he feels the same way about the Deegans and stated that they keep their property in impeccable condition and supports Mr. Deegan’s cause.

Chairman Brusco closed the public portion of the meeting.

Mr. Deegan asked that his case be continued to the next public meeting.  Mr. Stein stated that his case does not have to be reheard and that he just needs the piece of evidence that is needed regarding when the side yard setbacks were changed.  Any further evidence can also be submitted, if he wishes.
Chairman Brusco asked for a motion to table the application until June 14, 2012 without further notice.   Mr. Preston made a motion, and it was seconded by Mr. Zairi.  Mr. Stein stated to the public that there will not be any further notice and that this is notice that the application will be heard again on June 14, 2012.

Chairman Brusco told Mr. Deegan that if in fact he determines that the shed does not predate and he would like to pursue a variance, then he would have to start the process over again and re-notice to the public.
SUCH MATTERS AS MAY RIGHTFULLY COME BEFORE THE BOARD
CASES PENDING
CASE 3-11:  BLOCK 104.02, Lot 18.01:  321 Pleasant Valley Road

APPLICANT:  CUMMINGS

APPLICATION:  ‘c” and “d-4” variance – addition to home (Brookrace Boathouse)

Mr. Hansen stated that the Cummings application is essentially complete.  He has not written a Technical Review as of yet since he is waiting to hear when they would be presenting to the Board.
After Mr. Preston questioned the Planner’s and Environmentalist’s input on the Donovan application (since this would be billed against the escrow account), Mr. Hansen stated that in the past some of the smaller Board of Adjustment applications weren’t really reviewed by the Planner and Environmentalist.  In the future, Mr. Hansen stated that he will consult with Chairman Brusco to decide whether their review is necessary or not.
ADJOURNMENT
The meeting was duly adjourned at 9:12 pm.  







Respectfully submitted,







Beth Foley











Board Secretary


